

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO: 19 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Omega Elevators, Represented by its authorized signatory, Mr. M.Bhanu Krishna, S/o M. Sudharshan, Aged about 38 years, Occ Office Assistant at Omega Elevators, Hyderabad Branch, Having its head office at 11, Sanjivbag Society, New Sharda Mandir Road, Paldi, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380007.

...Applicant

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
2. South Central Railway, Vijaywada Electrical Division, Rep. by its General Manager, DRM office compound Near Railway Station Vijaywada- 520001.
3. Sr. Divisional. Electrical Engineer, South Central Railway Vijaywada Electrical Division, rep. by its General Manager, DRM office compound Near Railway Station, Vijaywada- 520001.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Applicant above named through his Advocate Sri OMKAR D, presented this application filed under Sub-Sections (5 & 6) of Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 read with Para (3)(i)(c) of Scheme for appointment of Arbitrators, 2006 praying that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to pass an order under section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 and appoint a sole arbitrator to deal with the disputes between the parties that have arisen pursuant to a letter of award issued by the respondent dated 08.09.2023;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the application and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri OMKAR D Advocate for the applicant, made the following

ORDER:

“Notice.

Learned counsel for the applicant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents.

List on 22.08.2025.”

Therefore, You viz:

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager, South Central Railway, Vijaywada Electrical Division, DRM office compound, Near Railway Station, Vijaywada- 520001.
3. The Sr. Divisional. Electrical Engineer, South Central Railway, Vijaywada Electrical Division, represented by its General Manager, DRM office compound Near Railway Station, Vijaywada- 520001.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the Application and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this ARBITRATION APPLICATION should not be admitted, on or before 22.08.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Railways, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager, South Central Railway, Vijaywada Electrical Division, DRM office compound Near Railway Station Vijaywada-520001.
3. The Sr. Divisional. Electrical Engineer, South Central Railway, Vijaywada Electrical Division, represented by its General Manager, DRM office compound Near Railway Station, Vijaywada- 520001.
(Addressee nos.1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to Sri Omkar D, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Mallampalli Srinivas (Central Govt. Counsel) Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Additional Solicitor General of India, High Court of A.P, Amaravati [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

HCJ

DATED:18/07/2025

LIST ON 22.08.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

ARBAPPL.No.19 of 2025

